2018. The subsequent chart focuses on the composition of assets under management in the same period,
highlighting how, although the "life" bancassurance component constitutes the largest share, mutual funds
and Sicavs also increase.

Graph no. 4   -   BREAKDOWN OF INDIRECT DEPOSITS FROM ORDINARY CUSTOMERS BY SECTOR AT 30.06.2018

Graph no. 5  -   BREAKDOWN OF INDIRECT DEPOSITS BY ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPONENT AT 30.06.2018

   40

Consolidated interim financial statements
at 30 June 2018

Loans to customers

The total amount of loans to customers at the end of the first half of the year amounted to Euro 9.7 billion,
a decrease compared with the balance at the end of 2017 (-1.9%), mainly due to the transactions carried
out on non-performing loans.

The following chart shows the overall trend in customer loans in recent years.

Within the distribution of gross loans, including endorsement credits, the percentage of drawdowns by the
largest customers at the end of the first semester continues to reflect a high degree of risk diversification, as
shown in the following table.

 Amounts in thousands of Euro 30.06.2018 % 31.12.2017 % Amount   %

Current accounts 1.594.058 16,5% 1.687.778 17,1% -93.720 -5,6%
Mortgages and other long-term loans 6.715.570 69,4% 6.971.633 70,7% -256.063 -3,7%
Other 1.149.170 11,9% 1.202.451 12,2% -53.281 -4,4%

Loans to ordinary customers 9.458.798 97,8% 9.861.862 100,0% -403.064 -4,1%

Repurchase agreements 210.833 2,2% 0 0,0% 210.833 n.s.

Loans to institutional customers 210.833 2,2% 0 0,0% 210.833 n.s.

Loans to customers 9.669.631 100,0% 9.861.862 100,0% -192.231 -1,9%

   change

Table no. 4  -   LOANS TO CUSTOMERS

Graph no. 6   -  TREND IN CUSTOMER LOANS IN RECENT YEARS

   41

Consolidated interim financial statements
at 30 June 2018

In this regard, it should be noted that, pursuant to IFRS 5, Assets held for sale include loans classified as
doubtful, so that during the month of July 2018, the steps taken to sell them were completed, resulting in
their derecognition (mainly the portfolio involved in the securitisation with the Italian State guarantee on the
securitisation of non-performing loans on the senior securities pursuant to Decree Law No. 18/2016, known